

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED MEXICAN STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Donald Francis Donovan
Counsel of Record
Carl J. Micarelli
Aymeric D. Dumoulin
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
dfdonovan@debevoise.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT THE UNITED STATES PROVIDES AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY TO VICTIMS OF CROSS-BORDER VIOLENCE	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW MISUNDERSTOOD THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD, THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, AND MEXICO’S INTEREST IN FAIR TREATMENT OF ITS NATIONALS IN ALL CASES	8
A. An Excessive Force Claim Against a Law Enforcement Officer Is Not a “New <i>Bivens</i> Context”	9
B. An Excessive Force Claim Against a Law Enforcement Officer Is Not a Diplomatic or Foreign Policy Question.....	10
C. This Case Does Not Involve National Security Concerns.....	13
D. This Case Does Not Involve Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Law.....	14
III. THE UNITED STATES HAS AGREED BY TREATY TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS TO INDIVIDUALS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE BORDER.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5, 15, 23
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam).....	3, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15- 16410 (9th Cir. July 15, 2015).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..	16, 17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4, 9, 10, 13, 14

International Cases

<i>Alejandro v. Cuba</i> , Case No. 11,589, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 86/99, OEA/Ser.L/ V/II.106 Doc. 3 rev. (Sept. 29, 1999)	21, 22
<i>Andreou v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 45653/99 (Oct. 27, 2009)	22
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (<i>Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda</i>), Judgment, 2005 I.C.J. Rep. 168 (Dec. 19)	20

<i>Celiberti de Casariego v. Uruguay</i> , Comm'cn No. 56/1979, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/56/1979 (July 29, 1981)	19
<i>Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Albania)</i> , Merits Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4, 22 (Apr. 9).....	23
<i>Franklin Guillermo Aisalla Molina (Ecuador v. Colombia)</i> , Inter-State Petition IP-02, Inter- Am. Comm'n. H.R., Report No. 112/10, OEA/ Ser.L/V/II.140 Doc. 10 (Oct. 21, 2010)	21
<i>Kindler v. Canada</i> , Comm'cn No. 470/1991, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/48/D/ 470/1991 (July 30, 1993).....	19
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. Rep. 136 (July 9)	21
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226, 393 (July 8)	23
<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , Comm'cn No. 52/1979, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (July 29, 1981)	20, 22
<i>Munaf v. Romania</i> , Comm'cn No. 1539/2006, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/96/D/ 1539/2006 (Aug. 21, 2009)	19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a).....	14

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, <i>Gallegos v. United States</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00136 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 2015), ECF Doc. 43	7
Border Violence Prevention Council, Fact Sheet, https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/bvpc-fact-sheet.pdf [https://perma.cc/3CPW-KRTB]	12
Chamizal Convention (Convention for the Solution of the Problem of the Chamizal), U.S.-Mex., Aug. 29, 1963, 15 U.S.T. 21, 505 U.N.T.S. 185.....	15
Dominic McGoldrick, <i>The International Coven- ant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , in EXTRA- TERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS TREATIES (Fons Coomans & Menno T. Kamminga eds. 2004)	19
European Human Rights Convention (Conven- tion for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms), Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	22
First Amended Complaint, <i>Cazares Santillan v. United States</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00114 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2014), ECF Doc. 3	8
G.A. Res. 56/83, Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts (Dec. 12, 2001).....	23
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	24

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, U.S. Senate Treaty No. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	17, 18, 19, 20, 24
Letter of Transmittal from the President to the Senate, 1966 U.S.T. LEXIS 521 (Feb. 23, 1978)	18
O.A.S. Res. XXX, American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man (May 2, 1948)	22
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Officials Close the Investigation into the Death of Ramses Barron-Torres (Aug. 9, 2013)	8
Press Release, White House, Remarks by President Obama and President Calderón of Mexico at Joint Press Conference (March 3, 2011)	1
Sarah Macaraeg, <i>Fatal Encounters: 97 Deaths Point to Pattern of Border Agent Violence across America</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 2, 2018), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/may/02/fatal-encounters-97-deaths-point-to-pattern-of-border-agent-violence-across-america [https://perma.cc/KA2Q-KLPJ]	7
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31, <i>Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	20
U.S. CONSTITUTION	3, 17, 18, 23

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, Summary of Laws Enforced by CBP (Mar. 8, 2014), https://www.cbp.gov/trade/rulings/summary- laws-enforced/us-code [https://perma.cc/ J24S-DQ3Q]	14
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>CBP Use of Force Statistics</i> (June 18, 2018), https:// www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-use-force [https://perma.cc/K9EQ-9A2B]	7
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Transp. Statistics, Border Crossing and Entry Data, https://www.bts.gov/content/border- crossingentry-data (accessed July 16, 2018).....	1
Water Boundary Convention (Convention to Facilitate the Carrying Out of the Principles Contained in the Treaty of November 12, 1884, and to Avoid the Difficulties Occa- sioned by Reason of the Changes Which Take Place in the Beds of the Rio Grande and Colorado Rivers), U.S.-Mex., Mar. 1, 1889, 26 U.S.T. 1512.....	15
